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DTC B1273 | SLIDING ROOF ECU COMMUNICATION
STOP

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This DTC is detected when communication between the moon roof control ECU (sliding roof ECU) and gate-
way ECU stops for more than 10 seconds.

DTC No. DTC Detection Condition Trouble Area

* Moon roof control ECU

B1273 Moon roof ECU communication stops .
*Wire harness
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 CHECK OPERATION

(@) Check that the tilt or slide switch can operate the sliding roof normally.
OK: Tilt or slide switch can operate the sliding roof normally.

NG> Go to step 2

REPLACE MOON ROOF CONTROL ECU
2 CHECK WIRE HARNESS (MOON ROOF CONTROL ECU - BODY GROUND)
Wire Harness Side (@) Disconnect the M4 ECU connector.
M4 (b) Measure the resistance and voltage between the wire
Moon Roof Control ECU harness side connector and body ground.
1 ‘J_D%“ ; Standard:
112 O 3|4 Tester Connection Specified Condition
51617181910 M4-5 (B) - Body ground 10to 14V
7(/ = - M4-7 (E) - Body ground Below 1 Q
B E NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
B79973 CONNECTOR
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3 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF COMMUNICATION LINE

(@) Disconnect the M4 and O6 ECU connectors.

Wire Harness Side
(b) Measure the resistance between the wire harness side

M4 connectors.
Moon Roof Control ECU Standard:
MPX1 1 Tester Connection Specified Condition
M4-2 (MPX1) — 06-14 (MPX2) Below 1 @

o6

Overhead J/B ECU MPX2

[1]2]3]a]5]6[7[8]9]10[11]1213[14[15[16]
[17]18]19]20]21]22]23[24]25]26]27| 28] 29[ 30[ 31[32)

I =TT T

CONNECTOR

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND

Y B79305

REPLACE MOON ROOF CONTROL ECU




